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Abolition of Miscellaneous charts
Order

*164 SHRI G1BIDHAE
GOMANGO

SHRI V MAY AVAN

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state*

(a) whether Ministry of Finance haft suggested abolition of the Miscellaneous Charges Order that pays far bus and train tarvel required by the airlines passengers on their visits abroad; and ?

(b) if so, wh^t purpose will be served by this suggestion?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI K. It GANESH) (a) No, Sir. Action is, however, being taken to ensure that Miscellaneous Charges Orders are issued by Airjines strictly in acord-
ance with the regulations in this regard so as to avoid likely misuse of the facility for covering part of the cost of bight-seeing package tours etc, which are not intended to be covered by the issue of Miscellaneous Charges
Orders,

(b) Does not arise

Irregularities committed in local Branches «* Delhi and New Delhi of State Bank of Bikaner and Jaipur.

*166 SHRI BHOLA MANJHI
SHRI DINEN BHATTA-

CHARYA

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state

(a) whether any enquiry was made by officers of State Bank of India and by Inspectors of the Reseive Bank of India into the allegations of fraud and torgery and other irregularities committed in ,tlhe local branches of Delhi and New Delhi of State Bank of Bikaner and Jaipur, and

(b) if so, the main findings thereof and the action taken thereon’

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI K R
GANESH; (k) Yes, Sir

(b) A statement is laid on the Table of the House

STATEMENT
It is reported that the inspection report of the State Bank of India referred to three cases of fraud in the State Bank of Bfkaner & Jaipur, one in Chandni Chowk bretach and two in the New Delhi bftan*$k and certain irregularities 1q the working of the Chandni Cfcowk New Delhi and Nertk Rdfctek ‘Road brandies. Thfe tospee’tftto report of the Reserve Bank of India i«
also more or less on the same line.
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In so far as tbe fraud in the Chandni Chowk branch is concerned, the bank had filed a complaint with the local police and a criminal case is pending against the constituent firm.
The bank is also taking steps to file a civil suit against the firm- The bank has reported that departmental action against the official concerned has been hfeld over pending the outcome of the criminal case.

Of the two frauds in the New Delhi Branch the bank has reported that a complaint was filed with the Crime Branch of the Police in respect of one of the cases and the criminal case is pending in the court. Disciplinary proceedings have been drawn against the official concerned in respect of the second fraud.

The bank has also reported that it is taking steps to realise to the extent possible the outstandings in respect of the various accounts relating to the small scale industries in the New Rohtak Road branch. Regarding other irregularities pointed out in thfc report the bank has reported that appropriate corrective action is being taken by them.

EVaftton of Income-tax by investment in Chit Funds

*167. SHRI K. SURYANARAYA-
NA: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 2604 dated the 18th August ̂ 1972 and state:

(a) the. names of Chit Fund Companies operating in the Union Territory of Delhi ;

(b) whether he is aware that huge profits made by these Companies and the, subsc;Elbera as a result of auction of the Chit amount are not subject to Income-tax sand payment of Income-tax is being evaded; t

- *
(c) whether a good amount of black money is being invested in the form of these Chit Funds; and

(d) whether Government propose to investigate into the evasion of Income-tax as a result of investments in these Chit Funds and take suitable action to amend the Law, if necessary?

THE MINISTER OP’ STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI K. ft.
GANESH): (a) The names of all the Chit Fund Companies operating in the Union Territory of Delhi are being obtained and will be laid on the table of the House. However, a list of such companies assessed to tax in Delhi i«s laid on the Table of the Hou='*.
[Placed in Library See. No. LT-1’
72].

(b) The profile made by Chit Fu-vo companies and subscribers are liable to tax. Investigations are carried out wherever tax. evasion is suspected.

(c) Some instances of unaccounted money invested with Chit Funds h.'ive come to notice and neeesasry action for taxing them has been taken.

(d) Investigations in the matter are being made during the.course of asess-
ment proceedings of Chit Fund companies and the persons making deposits in or yubscribing towards the chits of such companies. No amendment of the Income-tax Law is required for this.

Steps to meet accommodation problem at Tourist Centres during Asia’ 72 fair.

*168. SHRI D. P. JADEJA: Will the Minister of TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state.

(a) whether Government have taken any concrete steps to meet the problem of accommodation at Tourist Centres during Asia’ 72 Fair: and

(b) if so, the nature thereof?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM
AND CIVIL AVIATION (DR. KARAN
SINGH): (a) and (b). Recognising the prevailing general shortage 6f good

